

Study Resolution

Review of the Department of Small Business and Supplier Diversity

Authorized by the Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission on December 10, 2018

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Small Business and Supplier Diversity (SBSD) was created in 2014 by consolidating the powers and duties of the Department of Business Assistance and the Department of Minority Business Enterprise; and

WHEREAS, the mission of SBSD is to enhance growth opportunities for Virginia's small businesses to prosper through increased revenue and job creation thereby raising the standard of living for all Virginians; and

WHEREAS, SBSD was appropriated \$7.3 million in FY19 and \$6.8 million in FY20, of which approximately 60% is from general funds; and

WHEREAS, SBSD developed an agency workplan for 2018 establishing agency goals, objectives, and performance metrics; and

WHEREAS, SBSD administers the Commonwealth's business certification programs, including the Small-Woman-owned and Minority-owned Businesses (SWaM) program, which is designed to improve state procurement opportunities for SWaM businesses, and the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise program, which is designed to increase the participation of disadvantaged business enterprises in projects funded by the U.S. Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, SBSD's Virginia Small Business Finance Authority (VSBFA) promotes economic development by administering loan and loan assistance programs for small businesses, not-for-profits, and economic development authorities that may not be able to obtain financing from conventional private sources, such as commercial banks; and

WHERAS, VSBFA administers two economic development grant programs, the Small Business Investment Grant Program and the Small Business Jobs Grant Program, which awarded over \$1 million in grants in FY17 and which recent legislation sought to transfer to the Virginia Economic Development Partnership; and

WHEREAS, SBSD's Business Development and Outreach Services Division provides programs designed to assist entrepreneurs and business owners in obtaining the information and resources to establish and grow their businesses; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED by the Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission (JLARC) that staff be directed to review the operations and performance of the Department of Small Business and Supplier Diversity. In conducting its study, staff shall (i) determine whether SBSD's operations are focused on the topics that will most effectively support and accomplish its mission; (ii) evaluate the staffing, performance, spending, and management of SBSD, including the VSBFA; (iii) assess whether SBSD's

business certification programs and related processes are efficiently and effectively administered; (iv) determine whether SBSD is the most suitable state agency to administer the state's business certification programs and assist businesses with the state's procurement processes; (v) compare the definition of "small business" used by SBSD to federal and other state definitions; (vi) assess the effectiveness of SBSD's economic development and outreach programs in assisting applicable businesses; (vii) assess the need for SBSD programs and assistance to temporarily or permanently facilitate individual businesses; (viii) evaluate whether other state agencies could more effectively administer SBSD's economic development and outreach programs; and (ix) review the scope and scale of programs in other states designed to assist similar businesses. JLARC shall make recommendations as necessary and review other issues as warranted.

All agencies of the Commonwealth, including the Department of Small Business and Supplier Diversity, the Virginia Department of General Services, and the Virginia Economic Development Partnership shall provide assistance, information, and data to JLARC for this study, upon request. JLARC staff shall have access to all information in the possession of state agencies pursuant to § 30-59 and § 30-69 of the Code of Virginia including all documents related to proceedings or actions of the Virginia Small Business Financing Authority board of directors. No provision of the Code of Virginia shall be interpreted as limiting or restricting the access of JLARC staff to information pursuant to its statutory authority.